MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

Chapter 308.

Снар. 308.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey Mark Island, in Gouldsborough, to the United States.

Resolved. That the land agent be, and he hereby is authorized to convey to the United States, the island called Mark Island, conveyance of to U. S. authoriin the town of Gouldsborough, for the erection of a light house thereon.

Mark Island,

[Approved March 12, 1856.]

Chapter 309.

Resolve in favor of the insane hospital.

Resolved, That there be appropriated out of any money in Admediat to inthe treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two thousand dollars, for the purpose of re-laying the aqueduct from the Tobey spring to the insane hospital, with iron pipe of at least Pipe, diameter three inches in diameter; and that said appropriation be expended under the direction of the trustees of the insane hospital.

appropriation

[Approved March 12, 1856.]

Chapter 310.

Resolves abating tax of town of Hollis, and assessing the same upon the town of Dayton.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be and hereby is authorized and directed to abate two hundred thirty-four dollars sixty-one cents, of the state tax assessed upon the town of Hollis, in the county of York, for the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-five, and to send his warrant directed to the assessors of the town of Dayton, in said county, requiring them to assess the said sum of two hundred thirty-four dollars sixtyone cents, upon the polls and estates of inhabitants and nonresident proprietors of said town of Dayton, requiring the same to be collected and paid into the treasury of state on or before the first day of January next, being the proportion of the state tax for one thousand eight hundred and fifty-five, chargeable upon the polls and estates which were set off from Hollis and incorporated into a new town called Dayton, by an act passed April seventh, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-four.

Sum abated to be assessed on the town of Dayton.

520

INSANE HOSPITAL.-BICKFORD C. MATHEWS.-R. N. SANBORN.

Снар. 311.

Valuation of Hollis.

-of Dayton.

Resolved, That the valuation of the town of Hollis shall be two hundred fifty-one thousand eight hundred eighty-seven dollars for estate, and three hundred and forty-eight polls. The state valuation of the town of Dayton shall be one hundred sixteen thousand five hundred fifty-six dollars for estate, and one hundred and fifty polls.

[Approved March 12, 1856.]

Chapter 311.

Resolve in favor of the insane hospital.

Appropriation for making alterations in the "cottage."

Resolved, That the sum of two thousand dollars be paid out of any moneys in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of making such alterations in the house connected with the hospital, known as the "cottage," so that it can be used as a wash room and laundry, and for the heating of water necessary for the hospital; and that said appropriation be expended under the direction of the trustees of the hospital.

[Approved March 13, 1856.]

Chapter 312.

Resolve in favor of Bickford C. Mathews.

Bickford C. Matthews, land agent authorized to convey certain land to. Resolved, That the land agent be authorized and directed to convey to Bickford C. Mathews, lot numbered twenty-six, in township numbered six, range five, west from the east line of the state, containing six hundred and fifty-two acres, forfeited to the state by the original purchaser, the state having received a fair equivalent therefor from the original purchaser, and Mathews having purchased the same of a third party in good faith, on the representation that nothing was due the state thereon.

[Approved March 14, 1856.]

Chapter 313.

Resolve in favor of Rufus N. Sanborn.

Pension.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to Rufus N. Sanborn of Baldwin, the sum of six dollars per